



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-39742

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ex rel. RAÚL TORREZ,
New Mexico Attorney General,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR LEA COUNTY, BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS FOR ROOSEVELT
COUNTY, CITY OF CLOVIS, and
CITY OF HOBBS,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Original Proceeding under Rule 12-504 NMRA
on Petition for Writ of Mandamus

RAÚL TORREZ
ATTORNEY GENERAL

James W. Grayson
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Aletheia V.P. Allen
Solicitor General

Nicholas M. Sydow
Deputy Solicitor General

P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508
(505) 490-4060

jgravson@nmag.gov

aallen@nmag.gov

nsydow@nmag.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

 I. This Court’s Power of Mandamus Extends to the Enactment of Local Ordinances that Violate the New Mexico Constitution..... 1

 II. Local Governments Have No Power to Enforce Federal Criminal Law and Cannot Exceed Their Authority under New Mexico Law..... 6

 III. The Ordinances Violate New Mexico’s Bill of Rights..... 10

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases:

Adobe Whitewater Club of N.M. v. State Game Comm’n, 2022-NMSC-020, 519 P.3d 46.....2

Baca v. New Mexico Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 2002-NMSC-017, 132 N.M. 282.....2

Cnty. of Bernalillo v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm’n (In re Adjustments to Franchise Fees), 2000-NMSC-035, 129 N.M. 787.....3

Montoya v. Blackhurst, 1972-NMSC-058, 84 N.M. 91.....2

Morris v. Brandenburg, 2016-NMSC-027, 376 P.3d 836..... 15

N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson, 1999-NMSC-005, 975 P.2d 841, 126 N.M. 788 11-14

Pirtle v. Legis. Council Comm. of N.M. Legislature, 2021-NMSC-026, 492 P.3d 586.....4

State ex rel. Bird v. Apodaca, 1977-NMSC-110, 91 N.M. 279.....6

State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson, 1995-NMSC-048, 120 N.M. 562..... 1, 2, 4, 5

State ex rel. Coll v. Johnson, 1999-NMSC-036, 128 N.M. 154.....3

State ex rel. League of Women Voters of N.M. v. Advisory Comm. to N.M. Compilation Comm’n, 2017-NMSC-025, 401 P.3d 734.....4

State ex rel. Sandel v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 1999-NMSC-019 127 N.M. 272.....5

State v. Sandoval, 1982-NMCA-091, 98 N.M. 417.....12

State ex rel. Sego v. Kirkpatrick, 1974-NMSC-059, 86 N.M. 359.....2

State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson, 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343.....5, 7

Thompson v. Legislative Audit Commission, 1968-NMSC-184, 79 N.M. 693.....2-3

Unite N.M. v. Oliver, 2019-NMSC-009, 438 N.M. 3434

I

Cases from Other Jurisdictions:

Doe v. Maher, 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986).....11

New Mexico Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:

NMSA 1978, §§ 26-2C-1 to -42 (2021).....7

NMSA 1978, § 26-2C-12(B) (2021).....8

8.325.7.12 NMAC (2003).....13

Laws from Other Jurisdictions:

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....8

U.S. Const. amend. X.....6-7

21 U.S.C. § 844.....8

Other Authorities:

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Gender and the Constitution*, 44 Univ. Cin. L. Rev. 1
(1975).....14

Joseph Tussman & Jacobus tenBroek, *The Equal Protection of the Laws*, 37 Cal. L.
Rev. 341 (1949).....14
